and SPURA
15,604 – – 15,604 10,028 – – 10,028

Investment securities 19,658 4,407 202,717 226,782 3,815 4,671 198,360 206,846
Loans and receivables 228,754 96,248 166,992 491,994 248,190 81,756 172,984 502,930
Total financial assets 423,025 100,655 369,709 893,389 358,789 86,427 371,344 816,560
Financial Liabilities
Deposit liabilities 267,674 22,937 460,362 750,973 288,786 16,873 382,105 687,764
Bills payable 12,466 4,490 6,700 23,656 18,409 14,972 – 33,381
Bonds payable 29,470 7,595 15,000 52,065 – 7,394 30,000 37,394
Total financial liabilities 309,610 35,022 482,062 826,694 307,195 39,239 412,105 758,539
Repricing gap P=113,415 P=65,633 (P=112,353) P=66,695 P=51,594 P=47,188 (P=40,761) P=58,021

The Group monitors its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by using scenario analysis to
estimate the impact of interest rate movements on its interest income.  This is done by modeling the
impact to the Group’s interest income and interest expenses to parallel changes in the interest rate
curve in a given 12-month period. Interest rate risk exposure is managed through approved limits.

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s annualized
net interest income due to a parallel change in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2020
and 2019:

Consolidated
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,738 P=869 (P=869) (P=1,738)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2020 5.13% 2.57% (2.57%) (5.13%)

168179

- 67 -

*SGVFSM005920*

Consolidated
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=966 P=483 (P=483) (P=966)

As a percentage of the Group’s net
interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2019 3.58% 1.79% (1.79%) (3.58%)

Parent Company
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=1,626 P=813 (P=813) (P=1,626)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2020 4.81% 2.40% (2.40%) (4.81%)

Parent Company
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest
income P=870 P=435 (P=435) (P=870)

As a percentage of the Parent
Company’s net interest income
for the year ended
December 31, 2019 3.67% 1.84%% (1.84%) (3.67%)

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by
movement in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 (in millions):

Consolidated
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=99) (P=40) P=40 P=99
Change in equity (281) (112) 112 281

Consolidated
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (P=73) P=73 P=183
Change in equity (369) (148) 148 369

169180

- 68 -

*SGVFSM005920*

Parent Company
2020

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=99) (P=40) P=40 P=99
Change in equity (253) (101) 101 253

Parent Company
2019

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=183) (P=73) P=73 P=183
Change in equity (356) (142) 142 356

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets (foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange
liabilities).

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the
Group’s FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by
persons overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign currency
deposit accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which